

No. 2017-1749

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Federal Circuit**

---

LAWRENCE J. ACREE,

*Appellant,*

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D., SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Appellee.*

---

*Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims  
in Case No. 15-0031*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF LAWRENCE J. ACREE**

---

NATALIE A. BENNETT  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
500 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 756-8000

*Attorney for  
Appellant Lawrence J. Acree*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. BECAUSE MR. ACREE CHALLENGES THE VETERANS COURT'S INTERPRETATION OF 38 C.F.R. § 20.204, THIS COURT HAS EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO § 7292(C) .....	2
II. FAILURE TO ANALYZE THE <i>DELISIO</i> FACTORS WARRANTS REVERSAL.....	4
A. The VA Identifies No Basis for the Veterans Court to Ignore its Own Case Law .....	4
B. The VA's Interpretation of <i>DeLisio</i> Would Put the Burden on the Claimant to Demonstrate Understanding of the Consequences .....	7
III. A HEARING OFFICER'S DUTY TO EXPLAIN THE ISSUES IS CLOSELY ALIGNED WITH THE <i>DELISIO</i> REQUIREMENTS .....	9
IV. ANY ARGUMENT REGARDING MR. ACREE'S HEARING REPRESENTATIVE IS WAIVED.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amberman v. Shinseki</i> , 570F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Cecil v. Dep't of Transp., FAA</i> , 767 F.2d 892 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>DeLisio v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 45 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gant v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Henry v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 902 F.2d 949 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Martin v. McDonald</i> , 761 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 7292 .....	2, 3
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
38 C.F.R. § 20.204 .....	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 3.103 .....	<i>passim</i>
